

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**IN RE ALLERGAN BIOCELL
TEXTURED BREAST IMPLANT
PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

**Case No. 2:19-md-2921(BRM)(JAD)
MDL No. 2921**

**JUDGE BRIAN R. MARTINOTTI
JUDGE JOSEPH A. DICKSON**

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: ALL CASES

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' MASTER PERSONAL INJURY COMPLAINT AND
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
ON PREEMPTION GROUNDS**

October 7, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Federal Regulation Of Medical Devices Preserves State Law Claims That Parallel Requirements Of Federal Law	3
B. Plaintiffs Allege That Allergan Violated State Law And Parallel Federal Law In Distributing Breast Implants That Cause A Risk Of BIA-ALCL	6
C. Procedural Background.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. Claims For Violations Of State-Law Duties That Parallel Federal Requirements Are Not Preempted	16
II. Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Claims Are Not Preempted.....	19
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Based On Failure To Update BIOCELL Labeling Are Not Preempted	19
1. The BIOCELL PMAs required Allergan to warn of BIA-ALCL.....	20
2. The federal misbranding provisions required Allergan to warn of BIA-ALCL.....	22
3. Allergan fails to acknowledge those parallel federal requirements.....	23
B. Plaintiffs’ Failure-To-Warn Claims Based On Inadequate Reporting To The FDA Are Not Preempted	25
1. The claims are not expressly preempted.....	25
2. The claims are not impliedly preempted.....	37
C. The FDA’s Interpretation Of The MDA Offers An Alternative Basis To Reject Preemption Here	39

III.	Plaintiffs’ Manufacturing-Defect Claims Are Not Preempted	40
A.	Plaintiffs Assert Valid Manufacturing-Defect Claims That Parallel Violations Of Federal Law.....	40
B.	Allergan’s Preemption Arguments Rest On Mischaracterizations Of Plaintiffs’ Claims	46
C.	Plaintiffs Properly Asserted Manufacturing-Defect Claims Parallel To The FDCA’s Adulteration Provisions.....	50
IV.	Plaintiffs’ Remaining Claims Are Not Preempted.....	53
A.	Plaintiffs’ Misrepresentation-Based Claims Are Not Preempted	53
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims For Breach Of The Implied Warranty Of Merchantability Are Not Preempted.....	56
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claim for General Negligence and Negligence Per Se Is Not Preempted	57
D.	Plaintiffs’ Allegations Regarding Allergan’s Failure To Conduct Post-Approval Studies Do Not Implicate Preemption	60
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>A.F. by & Through Fogel v. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	30
<i>A.H. v. Church of God in Christ, Inc.</i> , 831 S.E.2d 460 (Va. 2019)	33
<i>Allo v. Allergan USA, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 814855 (E.D. La. Feb. 19, 2020).....	44
<i>Angeles v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 863 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. Ct. App. 2015).....	28, 35
<i>Armstrong v. American Pallet Leasing, Inc.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 2d 827 (N.D. Iowa 2009)	33
<i>Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 822 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Bailey v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 6035329 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 6, 2017)	46
<i>Barbina v. Curry</i> , 650 S.E.2d 140 (W. Va. 2007)	33
<i>Bard IVC Filters Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 2017 WL 5625548 (D. Ariz. Nov. 22, 2017)	59
<i>Barnes v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 11565343 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 14, 2010)	52
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012).....	44, 51, 56
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....	16, 17, 23, 42, 43, 45, 48, 51, 59
<i>Bayer Corp. v. Leach</i> , 2020 WL 4811506 (Ind. Ct. App. Aug. 19, 2020)	23, 55
<i>Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 1021 (D. Haw. 2014).....	55

Beavers-Gabriel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2015 WL 143944 (D. Haw. Jan. 9, 2015)..... 30

Becker v. Mayo Found.,
737 N.W.2d 200 (Minn. 2007) 33

Becker v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2015 WL 268857 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2015)..... 48

Bell v. Grow With Me Childcare & Preschool LLC,
907 N.W.2d 705 (Neb. 2018) 33

Bledsoe v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2020 WL 43107 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 3, 2020)..... 44

Brooks v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC,
2019 WL 4628264 (D. Kan. Sept. 23, 2019), *appeal filed*, No. 19-3240
(10th Cir. Oct. 24, 2019)..... 32, 34, 38

Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.,
531 U.S. 341 (2001) 2, 5, 6, 17, 18, 37

Bull v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
2018 WL 3397544 (E.D. Pa. July 12, 2018) 31

Burgos v. Satiety, Inc.,
2011 WL 1327684 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 5, 2011)..... 46

Burrell v. Bayer Corp.,
260 F. Supp. 3d 485 (W.D.N.C. 2017)..... 47

C.B. v. Bobo,
659 So. 2d 98 (Ala. 1995)..... 33

Cales v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2014 WL 6600018 (Ky. Cir. Ct. Nov. 21, 2014)..... 32

Caton v. Stryker Sustainability Sols., Inc.,
2014 WL 12599850 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2014)..... 31, 32

Caton v. Stryker Sustainability Sols., Inc.,
2015 WL 12426110 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2015)..... 45

Chambers v. Osteonics Corp.,
109 F.3d 1243 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 44

Chester v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
2017 WL 751424 (D.N.J. Feb. 27, 2017) 32, 48

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
505 U.S. 504 (1992) 56

City of Phila. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.,
277 F.3d 415(3d Cir. 2002) 35

Cline v. Advanced Neuromodulation Sys., Inc.,
914 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (N.D. Ga. 2012)..... 56

Cline v. Advanced Neuromodulation Sys., Inc.,
17 F. Supp. 3d 1275 (N.D. Ga. 2014)..... 22, 45

Cobra Enters., LLC v. All Phase Servs., Inc.,
2020 WL 2849892 (D.N.J. June 1, 2020)..... 53, 56

Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.,
167 Cal. Rptr. 3d 300 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)..... 28, 32, 35, 59

Comella v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2013 WL 6504427 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 11, 2013)..... 31, 32

Cooper Clinic, P.A. v. Barnes,
237 S.W.3d 87 (Ark. 2006) 33

Cornett v. Johnson & Johnson,
48 A.3d 1041 (N.J. 2012) 55, 58

D’Addario v. Johnson & Johnson,
2020 WL 3546750 (D.N.J. June 30, 2020)..... 32, 48

Delaney v. Stryker Orthopaedics,
2009 WL 564243 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2009) 48

Doe v. D’Agostino,
367 F. Supp. 2d 157 (D. Mass. 2005)..... 33

Doe v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
711 S.E.2d 908 (S.C. 2011)..... 33

Dunbar v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2014 WL 3056026 (C.D. Cal. June 25, 2014)..... 59

Ebrahimi v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
2018 WL 2448095 (C.D. Cal. May 25, 2018)..... 32

Ebrahimi v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
2018 WL 6829122 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 27, 2018)..... 32

Eggerling v. Advanced Bionics, L.L.C.,
958 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Iowa 2013) 22, 45

Eidson v. Medtronic, Inc.,
981 F. Supp. 2d 868 (N.D. Cal. 2013)..... 30, 32

Elmore v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2013 WL 1707956 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 19, 2013)..... 45

English v. Bayer Corp.,
2020 WL 3454877 (W.D.N.Y. June 25, 2020)..... 32

Fisk v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2017 WL 4247983 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 25, 2017) 30, 45

Freed v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
364 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Del. 2019) 27, 30, 32, 46

Frere v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2016 WL 9455137 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2016)..... 31, 32, 45

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) 47

Funke v. Sorin Grp. USA, Inc.,
147 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (C.D. Cal. 2015) 31

Gale v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
989 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) 30

Gavin v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2013 WL 3791612 (E.D. La. July 19, 2013) 21, 29

Gelber v. Stryker Corp.,
788 F. Supp. 2d 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 45, 51

Gile v. Optical Radiation Corp.,
22 F.3d 540 (3d Cir. 1994) 16, 52

Godelia v. Doe,
881 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018) 2, 17, 42, 45, 56

Grant v. Corin Grp. PLC,
2016 WL 4447523 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2016) 45

Gravitt v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC,
289 F. Supp. 3d 877 (N.D. Ill. 2018)..... 31, 32

Gray v. Stryker Corp.,
2013 WL 633120 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 20, 2013)..... 45

Green v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2020 WL 4577713 (N.D. Ga. May 1, 2020)..... 45

Halsey v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2014 WL 12717702 (D. Vt. Feb. 4, 2014) 46

Harduvel v. General Dynamics Corp.,
878 F.2d 1311 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 49

Hawkins v. Medtronic, Inc.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 901 (S.D. Ohio 2012)..... 45

Hofst v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
597 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2009)..... 22, 46

Holk v. Snapple Beverage Corp.,
575 F.3d 329 (3d Cir. 2009) 6, 16

Houston v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2014 WL 1364455 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 2, 2014)..... 30, 32

Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.,
382 F. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 40, 43, 59

Howard v. Zimmer, Inc.,
299 P.3d 463 (Okla. 2013)..... 58

Huber v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
2008 WL 5451072 (D.N.J. Dec. 31, 2008)..... 55

Hughes v. Boston Sci. Corp.,
631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 18, 28, 37, 38, 59

Hymes v. DeRamus,
222 P.3d 874 (Alaska 2010) 33

Jacob v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC,
393 F. Supp. 3d 912 (C.D. Cal. 2019), *appeal filed*, No. 19-56391 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019).. 32

Jones for Jones v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2018 WL 1462169 (Minn. Ct. App. Mar. 26, 2018) 30, 44, 51

Knoth v. Apollo Endosurgery US, Inc.,
425 F. Supp. 3d 678 (S.D. Miss. 2019) 46, 55

Kubicki ex rel. Kubicki v. Medtronic,
2013 WL 1739580 (D.D.C. Mar. 21, 2013) 24

Lafountain v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2016 WL 3919796 (D. Conn. July 18, 2016) 56

Lance v. Bayer Essure Inc.,
2016 WL 4417248 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 02, 2016)..... 31, 32

Laverty v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
197 F. Supp. 3d 1026 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 29, 32

Leo v. Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp.,
37 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1994) 35

Littlebear v. Advanced Bionics, LLC,
896 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (N.D. Okla. 2012)..... 45

Lupian v. Joseph Cory Holdings LLC,
905 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2018) 16

Malonzo v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC,
2014 WL 2212235 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2014)..... 32

Marion v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2016 WL 4098608 (D. Utah July 28, 2016)..... 29, 30

Marquay v. Eno,
662 A.2d 272 (N.H. 1995)..... 33

Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2017 WL 825410 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017) 52

McAfee v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2015 WL 3617755 (N.D. Ind. June 4, 2015)..... 22, 30

McCarrell v. Hoffmann-La Roche, Inc.,
153 A.3d 207 (N.J. 2017) 55

McClellan v. I-Flow Corp.,
776 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 18

McConologue v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
8 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D. Conn. 2014)..... 45

McGookin v. Guidant Corp.,
942 N.E.2d 831 (Ind. App. Ct. 2011) 24

McLaughlin v. Bayer Corp.,
172 F. Supp. 3d 804 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 27, 30

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 3, 4, 5, 16, 17, 18, 23, 42

Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Prods. Liab. Litig., In re,
623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)..... 37

Mendez v. Shah,
94 F. Supp. 3d 633 (D.N.J. 2015)..... 48

Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 17, 42, 45

Mitchell v. Lone Star Ammunition, Inc.,
913 F.2d 242 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 49

Mize v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
265 Cal. Rptr. 3d 468 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020)..... 31, 32, 44, 59

Morton v. Allergan, Inc.,
2015 WL 12839493 (D.N.J. Apr. 2, 2015)..... 48

Murdock v. Higgins,
559 N.W.2d 639 (Mich. 1997) 33

Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett,
570 U.S. 472 (2013) 23

Norabuena v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2017 IL App (1st) 162928, 86 N.E.3d 1198..... 23, 32, 55

Orthopedic Bone Screw Prods. Liab. Litig., In re,
193 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 1999) 57, 59

Paulson v. Sternlof,
15 P.3d 981 (Okla. Civ. App. 2000)..... 33

Perez v. Nidek Co.,
711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 52

Perez v. Wyeth Labs Inc.,
734 A.2d 1245 (N.J. 1999) 26

Perry v. S.N.,
973 S.W.2d 301 (Tex. 1998) 33

Phillips v. A.P. Green Refractories Co.,
630 A.2d 874 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1993)..... 27

Phillips v. County of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) 6, 16

PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing,
564 U.S. 604 (2011) 39

Potolicchio v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2016 WL 3129186 (E.D. Tenn. June 2, 2016) 33

Purcel v. Advanced Bionics Corp.,
2008 WL 3874713 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 13, 2008) 45, 51

Purchase v. Advanced Bionics, LLC,
896 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Tenn. 2011) 22, 45

Raab v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
150 F. Supp. 3d 671 (S.D. W. Va. 2015)..... 45

Ramirez v. Medtronic Inc.,
961 F. Supp. 2d 977 (D. Ariz. 2013) 23, 55

Richardson v. Bayer Healthcare Pharm. Inc.,
2016 WL 4546369 (D. Idaho Aug. 30, 2016) 27, 30, 34

Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.,
552 U.S. 312 (2008) 4, 5, 17, 23

Rollins v. St. Jude Med.,
583 F. Supp. 2d 790 (W.D. La. 2008) 46

Rosen v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
41 F. Supp. 3d 170 (N.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 22, 29, 32, 45

Rowe v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC,
297 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... 45

Sadler v. Advanced Bionics, Inc.,
929 F. Supp. 2d 670 (W.D. Ky. 2013)..... 22, 45, 52

Scanlon v. Medtronic Sofamor Danek USA Inc.,
61 F. Supp. 3d 403 (D. Del. 2014) 32

Schouest v. Medtronic, Inc.,
13 F. Supp. 3d 692 (S.D. Tex. 2014)..... 55

Scovil v. Medtronic Inc.,
2015 WL 880614 (D. Nev. Mar. 2, 2015) 30

Sheldon v. Ruggiero,
202 A.3d 241 (Vt. 2018)..... 33

Shuker v. Smith & Nephew, PLC,
885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018) 16, 17, 39, 54

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984) 18

Silver v. Medtronic, Inc.,
236 F. Supp. 3d 889 (M.D. Pa. 2017)..... 27, 35, 43, 45, 51

Simoneau v. Stryker Corp.,
2014 WL 1289426 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2014) 45

Smith v. Depuy Orthopaedics, Inc.,
2013 WL 1108555 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2013), *aff'd in part*, 552 F. App'x 192 (3d Cir. 2014).... 49

*Smith & Nephew Birmingham Hip Resurfacing (BHR) Hip
Implant Prods. Liab. Litig., In re*, 300 F. Supp. 3d 732 (D. Md. 2018) 28

*Smith & Nephew Birmingham Hip Resurfacing (BHR) Hip
Implant Prods. Liab. Litig., In re*, 401 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019) 23, 31, 36, 55

Sumpter v. Allergan Inc.,
2018 WL 4335519 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2018) 45

Talley v. Danek Medical, Inc.,
179 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1999) 58

Tillman v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
2013 WL 3776973 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2013) 46

Vieira v. Mentor Worldwide, LLC,
392 F. Supp. 3d 1117 (C.D. Cal. 2019), *appeal filed*, No. 19-56394
(9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2019) 32

Waltenburg v. St. Jude Med., Inc.,
33 F. Supp. 3d 818 (W.D. Ky. 2014)..... 22, 30, 32, 38, 45

Warren v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
2010 WL 5093097 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 8, 2010) 45

Warren v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.,
2011 WL 1226975 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 29, 2011) 22

Webb v. Mentor Worldwide LLC,
453 F. Supp. 3d 550 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 32

Westmoreland v. Medtronic, Inc.,
2017 WL 5132669 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 6, 2017)..... 55

Wildman v. Medtronic, Inc.,
874 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 23, 55

Williams v. Bayer Corp.,
541 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) 28, 32, 35, 38

Williams v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
123 F. Supp. 3d 733 (D. Md. 2015)..... 21, 29, 55

Williams v. St. Jude Med., S.C., Inc.,
2017 WL 11113322 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 19, 2017) 46

Williams v. United States,
711 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. Haw. 2010)..... 33

Womack v. Nevro Corp.,
2019 WL 5722569 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 46

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009) 4, 21

STATUTES

Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 *et seq.*:

21 U.S.C. § 351(a)(2)(A) 13, 41, 51

21 U.S.C. § 351(h) 13, 41, 51

21 U.S.C. § 352(a)(1)..... 9, 22

21 U.S.C. § 352(f)(2) 9, 22

21 U.S.C. § 352(q) 14, 54

21 U.S.C. § 352(q)(1)..... 23, 55

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(A)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(B)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2) 3
 21 U.S.C. § 360k 4
 21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)..... 4, 5, 17, 39, 56
 21 U.S.C. § 360k(b) 4

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 801.6..... 14
 21 C.F.R. § 803.3 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.10 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.17 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.18 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.19 10, 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.20 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.50 10, 21
 21 C.F.R. § 803.52 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.53 25
 21 C.F.R. § 803.56 25
 21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) 4
 21 C.F.R. § 814.39 21, 22
 21 C.F.R. § 814.39(d)(2)(i)..... 21
 21 C.F.R. § 814.84 25
 21 C.F.R. § 814.84(b)(2)..... 10
 21 C.F.R. § 820.100(a)..... 41
 21 C.F.R. § 820.160 41
 21 C.F.R. § 820.22 41

21 C.F.R. § 820.30	41
21 C.F.R. § 820.70	41
21 C.F.R. § 820.70(h)	40, 41, 43
21 C.F.R. § 820.90	41
21 C.F.R. § 820.198	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed. June 2020 update)	20
David G. Owen, <i>Manufacturing Defects</i> , 53 S.C. L. Rev. 851 (2002)	49
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	24, 26, 34
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability (1998)	24, 51, 69
